Group’s main contracts are on fixed rates in Australian dollars and hence are not exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations during
the contracted term.

74   |   Annual Financial Report 2022  hipages Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

For the year ended 30 June 2022

5.1.	 Financial risk management (continued)

At the end of the financial year, the Group had no foreign exchange hedges in place. The AUD equivalent of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currencies is set out below (United Stated Dollars: USD, Philippine Pesos: PHP and New Zealand Dollars).

AUD equivalent of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currency

USD
$’000

PHP
$’000

NZD
$’000

Total AUD
$’000

Financial assets

Cash 1 53 749 803

Trade receivable – – 182 182

Financial liabilities

Trade Creditors 132 1 212 345

IV.	 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below reflects management’s view of possible movements in relevant foreign currencies against the Australian
dollar. The table summaries the range of possible outcomes that would affect the Group’s net profit and equity as a result of
foreign currency movements:

Impact on post-tax benefit
Impact on other components

of equity

30 Jun 2022
$’000

30 Jun 2021
$’000

30 Jun 2022
$’000

30 Jun 2021
$’000

NZD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2021 – 10%)* 72 – (312) –

NZD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2021 – 10%)* (72) – 1,184 –

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2021 – 10%)* (13) (7) – –

USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2021 – 10%)* 13 7 – –

PHP/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2021 – 10%)* 5 – – –

PHP/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2021 – 10%)* (5) – – –

* Holding all other variables constant.

 hipages Group  Annual Financial Report 2022   |   75

5.2.	 Fair value measurements

Accounting policy: Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value
is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the
absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming